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Relere ræe: CT1ßEP/20 lil.

4 May 2012

GeneralManager
Tweed Shire Council
PO Box 816
Mu¡willumbah NSW 2484

Attention: laln lonsdale

Dear Sir

DraftTWeed Crty Cenùe tEP 2012. Charles Street (Dratt

As the owner of  et ds 6
to the proposed E2 Environmental Consenration Zoning on my
boundary, if adopted, would resuh in a third (32.16%l of rny

taken from me.

My objections are based on:

1. Such a h¡ghly restr¡ctive zoning would severely compromke
developrnent of the site which is already lirnited due to the

2. The E2 zoning over a third of the property would severely

with no compensation being offered.

3. lt appears that originally the correct prooess of adding this
LEP r¡rras not correctly followed. Therefore, due to the
knowledge:

o The affected land owners were not aware of the
propertíes and the irnplications of it.

o The Councillors were not made aware that the
affect up to 60% of individual's private property.

4. I am yet to be convinced or shown suffic¡ent evidence that
protection as restríct¡ve âs that of the E27oning. lt would ap

individualvegetat¡on specìmens were found on the hillside, a

rezoning amendment was added to the draft tEP.
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1. Necessarv development

Zoning the front of the property as R3 k ln no way a true ind

actrieved or even approved on the site due to the
dwelling is very old and more than one archltect and engi

renovations are not a viable opt¡on. ln addition, the a¡rrem
would not be approved under any new development
with a more desirable gradient for vehicle acaess would requ

to be placed a little further up the hill, as the driveway would
boundary side to the otheç as occurs on rnany othef proPe

I have no desire to 'ove/ danelop this site, however I should be

my family with reasonable driveway eccess to a garage and to
an unreasonable proposition given the tand size I originally pu

not have been a problem when the rear of the lot would have

landscaped/deep tree planting as is required in a
conservation zone over a third of my property substantially
footprint severely restricting any viable home development
restrictive nature of the hillside already-

Atthough ¡t ¡s not my íntentlon to put a multiple dwelling on

Tweed OouncilTown Planning Department see as a more desi

Charles Street, then surely sterilising a third of the building site

maximise the potent¡al of the R3 zone .

ln the current state the occupants of 35 Charles Street and

tradesmen and deliveryvans, park on the street as enter¡ng &
not attempted by most- This is particularly noticeable in the
often don't grip in the wet conditions on the steep slope.

Given the already narn¡w width of Charþs Street and the blind
believe street parking should be discouraged. However, until
redeveloped, occupants and visitors to my house will continue
negotiate a less than desirable access and exit to the Property.
land as a result of this highly restrictive E2 zoning further co

foreseea ble d eveloprrent applicatiom being submitted.

2. DecreasÊ4landvalues

Any E2 zoning would greetly reduce the land rralue of my
reduoe the land value of all the affected properties along

When lpurchased this site lpaid forthewhole L6g4.Z7 M2.
drawn to cover 55% of my land. lt has now been reduced, but

32%of my land. The loss of the 538.88M2 should be
parcel of land, as the E2 zoning basically sterilises the affected
to pay yearly rates or land tax for over a third of my property
include in my housing application.
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conservation rezoning of the Charles Street properties is u and unjustified
lf in the futureand should be removed from the current Draft Tweed City LÊP

tJre Council wants to proceed with this environmental zoning then it should

be put fonruard following tlre correct procedures and with
need for such a restrictive zone.

that justifies the

4. lnsufficient iustification.for E2 Zonine.

The boundary line initially was drawn arbitrarily based on the line, and although

reviewed briefly in March, it has still not been based on "sign

vegetat¡on-.
ntareas of q[g-fe!

The hillside, including rny own property, is heavily vegetated, mainly by weeds and

pests and not by "significant areas of natural vegetation" that
properties have been previously cleared and re-planted with a

quire protect¡on. Many

bushes, including fruit trees and non endemic species. My
riety of trees and
rty is vegetated by

mainly umbrella trees, asparagus vines and other pest ln fact, on lnspection by

the Bushlands Officer on 28 March, 2012 the comment was that councilwould
approve and encourage the removal of many ofthe trees on property, even if a tree

presenætion order was in place, as they are pests and most The officer

also seemed to be of the opinion that the bushland could be

than by the restrictlve E2 zoning.

ntained in ways other

I firmly believe that the bushland on the hillside can and will maintained.

(i) lt has remained relatively unchanged for many years, as that
that attract land owners to Charles Street.

one of the main feah,¡res

{i¡) Even if a new development ¡s proposed on a propert% the t hy of the hill and

council's guidelines for building on steep sites will keep towards the
fronts of the blocks, while allowing the required landscaped to be used on the
higher portion of the property. This also allows owners to be recept¡ve to
maintaining and improving the affected areas, especially in

and vine growth.
rolling invasive weed

In summary for the reasons stated above, I strongly obiect to the roposed E2

As the owner of a property on Charles Street, I appreciate the
concerns about the zoning of the land. I believe that the

environmental zoning on Charles Street and believe it should be

verslon of the Draft Tweed C¡ty LEP 2012.

maintained and would appreciate the opportunity to discuss the
with Council officers before the matter is reported to the Council

ce to now rahe my
environmental

from the current

raised in this letter
eeting on 26 June.

Also, along with many of the residents on Charles Street, I believe bushland can be
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General Manager
Tweed Shire Council
PO Box 816
MURWILLUMBAH NSW 2484
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R¿\ Doc:
DRAFT TWEED CITY CENTRE LEP 2011 . RE.EXHIBITION - ZONING OF LAND
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CHARLES STREET, TWEED HEADS +ltbu1tQ .

We refer to our letter of 14 October 2011 and subsequent communications. We maintain our
strong objection against the proposed zoning changes included in the re-exhibited draft LEP -
as amended by the recent boundary adjustment advised in the Council's letter of 17 April
2012. Adoption of the draft LEP in the form now proposed would result in about 36% of our
property being included in theE2 EnvironmentalConservation Zone.

lssues related to the proposal are essentially unchanged from our earlier submission, despite
the limited relocation of the proposed zoning boundary. The summary grounds of our current
objection to the proposal are shown below, and can be elaborated on in discussions which we
consider would be essential prior to the matter being presented to the Councilfor a decision.

1. The variation of the proposed boundary line and the Council's actions in belatedly
consulting with affected property oyr'ners, while welcomeci, wei'e essentiaily of an informai and
non-statutory nature, and do nothing from a legal viewpoint to correct the failure of the 2011

re-exhibition of the draft LEP in that,

None of the material made available with the re-exhibited draft LEP in
September/October 2011, including the "Vision" document, contained any explanation
of or made any reference to the proposed zoning change. lt was, with the exception of
some minor routine corrections, such as changed dates and departmental names,
identical to the material accompanying the original LEP exhibition, which had not
included the proposed rezoning. lndeed, in relation to the Razorback Precinct, the
"Vision" document continued in 2011 to anticipate "minimal changes to the precinct".

This material therefore did not "enable the draft plan and its implications to be
understood."

Affected property owners were not appropriately alerted to the contents of the draft
LEP, as the written notice of the exhibition did not properly describe the land affected
by the proposed plan (merely referring to it as the "City Centre"), or hint that adverse
zoning of residential properties could be involved. The absence of any such notice

a
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was compounded by the wording of the advedisements, which onlv referred to the
plan's intention to "accommodate future growth of the Tweed City Centre as a major
regional centre". This process was therefore less than transparent, and could well be
regarded as misleading.

The complete lack of relevant information and publicity for this exhibition contrasted
with the major fanfare associated with the initial exhibition of the draft LEP in early
2010, which included information sessions, mounted displays and frequent press

articles. This low-profile exhibition, which unsurprisingly did not attract the attention of
affected Charles Street property owners, was their sole opportunity to examine and
comment on the proposed rezoning.

The reasons put forward to the Council meeting of 19 July 2011 for including the
proposed zoning in the re-exhibited draft LEP were said to be "further revieW' by the
Council's NRMU and submissions from the then NSW DECCW. However neither the
revier¡ referred tg, nor any DECCW subnrissions rvhich were said to be reiied on, lvere
made available to the Councillors or, as noted above, to the public.

ln fact, it was eventually only possible to secure access to the (late) DECCW
submission by a freedom of information search under GIPAA, which revealed cursory,
non-specific and unsupported comments about an unnamed "escarpment". The fact
that this insubstantial document, which was claimed to be the sole justification for the
rezoning, could only be viewed by affected parties following an FOI search, and then
only long after the LEP exhibition had been completed, undermines the alleged
importance of the zoning change and the reasons behind it.

¡ The Councillors were also not ínformed that a zoning change affecting up to 60% of
individual private properties was involved, with the proposal merely referred to as
redefining the boundary of areas zoned environmental protection, and the land
described as "Razorback Ridge Reserve" (of which the subject properties are clearly
not part).

2. When the results of the re-exhibition of the draft LEP were placed before the Council
on 13 December 2011, it was again suggested that the zoning proposal arose as a "direct
outcome of submissions received to the 2010 exhibition". This was not accurate. The report
also did not explain to the Councillors, as was only revealed in a subsequent FOI search, that
officers had effectively accepted that the position of the zoning boundary line may not be

accurate, and conceded that there may be scope to adjust it.

3. The briei inspection by the Council's Bushland Officer on 28 March 2012 resulted in

recognition on his part that the original proposed zoning line was effectively arbitrary, based
on aerial photography of the tree canopy, regardless of the types of vegetation involved (and

in at least one case, on shadow having been mistaken for canopy).

This type of generalised approach is not consistent with the level of care and detail
necessary to determine land to be included in the highest level of zoning protection (and most
stringent restrictions) outside National Parks or reserves. LEP Practice Note 09-002 indicates
that a Council's proposalto zone land E2 should be based on a study developed from robust
data sources and analysis; ie not a generalised comment from DECCW and tracing from an
aerial photograph. The decision needs to be supported by a strategy or study that
demonstrates the high status of the land's values.

The environmental study referred to in the practice note would be of the type meant by

Section 66(1XbXi) of the Act, which is required to be exhibited with the draft LEP, and likewise

the supporting robustly-based studies would be among material expected to be displayed by
sub-section (d) of the same section. As noted above, no such material (or any material) was
exhibited.

a
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4. The proposed classification would appear to rely on the presence in various locations

on the hillside of some individual specimens of vegetation species which can be found
(obviously in much greater concentrations) in genuine areas of forest worthy of protection,

While large sections of the subject area could certainly be described as being heavily
vegetated, though with a variety of introduced species, this alone is not a criterion for adoption

of an environmental protection zone.

Areas appropriate Íor E2 zoning are described for instance in Clause 29(c) of the

North Coast Regional Environmental Plan (deemed SEPP) as "significant areas of natural

vegetation induðing rainforest and littoral rainforest". That is not the case with most of the

subject locality, which is mainly characterised by vegetation which is other than "natural" to

the hillside, to a large extent being re-planting of formerly cleared areas, and its classification
is still not based on robust scientific analyses. ln that regard, it is notable that the Council has

never sought to impose a Tree Preservation Order on this hillside vegetation.

5. The absence of real criteria for identification of the area as representing endangereC

vegetation or littoral rainforest, or for restrictive zoning, does not mean that the vegetated

chãracter of the hillside cannot be preserved. The draft LEP also includes a "Bushland Map"

overlay, which triggers the requirements set out in Clause 6.4 of the draft LEP. This would

ensuré that the vègetated nature of the site is protected, while also preserving rightful

development rights for the subject properties, whereby the higher, treed sections of a site

could continue to be designated as landscaped area in the event of redevelopment, with built

forms mainly towards the front. That is the most suitable type of development for the local

topography anyway.

6. Under a bushland overlay, land owners would be more likely to be encouraged to carry

out sensible maintenance and improvement of affected areas, and continue control of invasive

weed and vine growth, than would be the case under a restrictive zoning of an effectively

sterílised sectioñ of their properties. lt is clear from discussions with officers that the Council

itself has no intention, or budget, in the foreseeable future to undertake any work to maintain,

improve or restore the bushland area.

As we have suggested previousty, an appropriate solution to the current position with
this zoning proposal would be for it to be excised from the current version of the draft
LEP and re-¡ntroduced with the full suite of essential supporting material in a future
amendment (or LEP phase 2l ,af the Gouncil decides it should proceed . However, as

noted above, it is our view that the objective of retaining the hillside bushland area

could be secured by the restrictions embodied in the LEP's bushland clause, with or
without the addition of firmer controls on vegetation removal, such as a tree
presen atlon orCer.

We would appreciate the opportunity to further discuss the issues raised in this submission

with Counciíofficers before the matter is finalised. Please let us know if you would like any

further information.
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I thank you for your lette r of !7th Apri! and advise that this revised drawing of
the rezoning basically accords with my thoughts expressed at our meeting of

6th tvlarch last.

It was my understandíng that you would be holding a further meeting, with all

those effected by the zoning, subsequent to r¡our officers inspection of all the

land holdings effected by the Zoning.

Provicjed t!'rat youl proposed redefining of the area, as per the plan attached to

';our letter, is agreed to by the majoritrT of all land owner effected by the
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May 5 2012

General Manager

Tweed Shire Council

PO Box 816

Murwillumbah

Attention lain Lonsdale

Ref e re nce :GT I I LEP / 2OL2
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REC'D: -7 MAY 2012

ASSIGNED TO: Zr=.JíCicr-c

HARD COPY V IM/.G:l N

/r1

Dear Sir

We are the owner occupiers of   d ds. We still strongly object to the proposed E2

Environmental Conservation Zone under the Draft LEP.

Although there has been a variation in the proposed boundary line after council officers belatedly met

with Charles St property owners 35To or 534 m2 of our property would still be zoned E2.

At the meeting of property owners with council officers it was acknowledged that the draft LEP had

been rushed due to pressure for completion by the State Governrnent and that the area of E2 zoning

should be reexamined.

This honesty was appreciated however the fact is the E2 zone was not in the original exhibition and

appears to have been hastily added after comments by the DECCW regarding the escarpment (which

was not named).

This haste seems to have continued with a viewing of our backyard by a councils bushland officer .The

boundary of the E2 zone was subsequently reduced, however the question of whether an E2 zone

should be on our privately owned property and if so what area it should include has not been

adequately examined. A thorough and unbiased scientifically based environmental study has not been

undertaken and the proposed zoning is totally unsupported.

The maintenance of an E2 zone if it was introduced is another issue to be considered as the area is

covered in invasive weeds and vines.



During the Razorback " walk and talk " recently held by council a speaker when questíoned about the

possibility of restoration work to the vegetation said that it had been looked at but the cost and

problems with occupational health and safety concerns for the workers would make it prohibitive.

I hope you will take into consideration all of the above points which we consider to be very valid ones.

Regards
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Mr lain Lonsdale
Tweed Shire Courlcil
PO Box816

Murwillumbah NSW2484
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Dear Sir,

Re: Draft Twéed City Centre LEP 2012 {harles St (Draft Environmental}Zoning

tn reply to your letter 21 April2OL2 we still disagree to the rezoning of these Charles Streét

properties to an environmental zone. The proposed area hqs not changed greatly in decades, only

tr€es are taller and weeds are thicker, l'm sure the majority of property owners have no plans to
greatly change their "green" back yards so feel an environmental rezoning unnecessary.

n  n  9 d g y o 1 We can see no vegetation of

significant value to require an environmental zonin E , ahY plants of valUe could be identified and

preserved-or replanted to a more appropriate area, please remember that this is "our " backyard

and that "we" should choose how to use it.

Also of conçern to us is the safeÇ aspect of keeping this area reasonably clèar of excess vegetation

to reduce fire risk and discourage snakes, an environmental zoñing would makethis more difficult .

A major conbern is also the devaluation of all the Charles Street propert¡es because of thisproposed

rezoning, with no compensation to be made.

We do not want this areã to be zoned as Envirenmental Conservat¡on at all, butif this is unavoidable

we still feel, even with the redefined boundary, à significant area of the majorÍty of properties is

being "losf , and that the boundary line should be rnoved fyrther back towards Razgrback.

We appreciate Council'scommitment to resolving this issue'
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Tweed City Centre LEP/DCP
General Manager
Tweed Shire Council
PO Box 816

MT]RWILLT]MBAII NS\il 2484

Attention: Iain Lonsdale

Dear Sir

DRAFT TWEED CITY CENTRE LEP 2011 - RE-E)üIIBITION - ZO¡IING OF LA¡TD IN
CHARLES STREET, TWEED HEADS

I am the o\ilner of property at No.  , , and refer to my letter sent on 14

October 2011 as a submission concerning the re-exhibited draft of the Tweed City Centre LEP.

to e   2  by n y , and confirm that I continue to
strongly object against the proposed E2 Environmental Conservation zoning, despite the zoning

boundary adjustment shown in the plan accompanying your letter of 17 April2012.

Having read the submission dated 3 vtay zlz;rîtiff;;n Rigby, I confirm that I agree with
the grounds of objection which are raised in it, and consider that the Council's actions concerning the

proposed zoning have been less than transparent and not openly put forward to affected property

owners. The proposal itself is unwarranted, according to the generalised material which the Council

has put forward, and the subsequently acknowledged less than rigorous studies leading to it, and

unsupported by any appropriate robust evidence.

In my opinion, the preferable course of action would be for the Council to withdraw the proposed

rezoning from the draft "City Centre" LEP, and explore alternative, less punitive, measures to protect

the vegetated hillside.
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General Manager
Tweed Shire Council
PO Box 815

MURWILLUMBAII NSW 2484

Attention: Iain Lonsdale

Reference: GT I ILEP 12012

Dear Iain,
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DRAFT TWEED CITY CENTRE LEP 2011 - RE-EXIIIBITION - ZONING OF
LAND IN CHARLES STREET, TWEED HEADS

Thankyou for your letter 17 April. -qqté)b 96

Considering the manner in which this potential rezoning was proposed and all that has

occurred since, we believe the best solution would be for the zoning proposal to be omitted
from the draft LEP thus allowing the draft LEP to proceed whilst we (Council and residents)

agtgg_on a method to protect our rights and protecr the bushianri on Razorirack.



7th May 20'12

Attention: Mr lain Lonsdale

Council Reference: GT 1 llEP 12012

Draft Tweed City Centre LEP 2012 - Charles Street (Draft Environmental) Zoning

Dear Mr Lonsdale,

I received the redrawn proposed EnvironmentalConservation zone for my property at 394 Charles
Street.

The new zone line is still 5 to 6 meters in front of any vegetation on my property, I recall from the
March meeting that councilwanted to keep an even line and not have a zig zagging conservation line
across properties.

What I would like to propose is that on my property the Environmental Conservation line has a scallop
similar to that on the property at 49 Charles Street. This would be an acceptable compromise and it
would not have a zig zag effect council would like to avoid.

Very few properties have a straight line across them anyway they are either following the street line or
are curved in some form across the property.

##




